
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Thursday, 15 October 2020 
 
Location Remote meeting using Microsoft Teams 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should made clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules.  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 
 

3 - 8 

5  PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE WHITE PAPER - RESPONSE TO 
CONSULTATION  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

9 - 32 

6  POTENTIAL STRATEGIC SITES INFRASTRUCTURE STUDY  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

33 - 44 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor R Boam 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 
Councillor R Ashman (Portfolio Holder) 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held by Remote meeting using 
Microsoft Teams on THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Harrison, R Boam, J Hoult, R Johnson, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell, N Smith, 
M B Wyatt and J Geary (Substitute for Councillor D Bigby)   
 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Miss S Odedra and Mr T Delaney 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor D Bigby. 
 

10 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

11 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions. 
 

12 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that Councillor J Legrys had submitted the following 
question:- 
 
‘Changes to the Use Classes Order  
 
 HMG published the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment) (England) 
Regulations 2020. These came in to force on 1 September 2020.   
 
Use classes A, B and D no longer exist. A new class E (commercial, business and 
service) has been created. This subsumes A1 (shops), A2 (financial and professional 
services), A3 (restaurants and cafes) and B1 (business). Other parts of Class B –(B2) 
Industrial processes other than those falling with use Class B1, and (B8) Storage and 
Distribution – remain unchanged.   

 I ask if the current Local Plan remains in force until the Partial Review Inspector 
makes any changes?  

 If the Amendment Order of 1st September 2020 demands class changes from that 
date; What transitional arrangements to the current Local Plan are being made?   

 How will the Planning Class changes affect planning decisions made by 
Committee/Officers but not yet been given formal Planning Approval/Notice?’ 

The Chairman thanked Councillor J Legrys for submitting the question and invited officers 
to respond. 

3

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that the Local Plan was unchanged, but the 
changes to the Use Classes Order would override anything in the Local Plan, as they 
were national regulations. The Local Plan review would need to address any changes 
arising from the revised Use classes Order and indeed the Inspe
[...]
anning Policy Team Manager provided members with 
an update on the Local Plan Partial Review Examination that been held the previous 
week. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to the committee. He presented 
each of the four main proposals set out in the consultation document one by one taking 
questions after each one.  
 
Proposal 1: Changes to the Standard Method for Assessing Local Housing Need 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt noted that any increase in housing would be bad for North West 
Leicestershire and that the public did not want any more development. He stated that the 
authority needed to take those comments on board and tell National Government that the 
district had had enough and to stop destroying the countryside and green wedges. 
 
Councillor J Legrys thanked officers for an excellent, honest and straightforward report. 
He was concerned at the increase in house numbers and asked what methodology 
MHCLG had used to come up with the figures for NWL. He noted that it had been proven 
that the country needed an additional 4.8m homes over the next 30 years and an increase 
in the number of homes being suggested for the district. He sought clarification if it was a 

4

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/when-is-permission-required#history


3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

political decision to increase the figures or if there had been a genuine well-researched 
academic explanation as to why the additional homes were needed. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager referred to paragraph 2.8 of the report that set out the 
methodology that was used and when working through the calculations the requirement 
was 1,153 homes within the district. 
 
Councillor N Smith stated that residents he had spoken to were fed up of expanding 
villages and settlements through development that would lead to the joining up of 
separate areas within the district. He felt it would be better to set out a completely new 
settlement in the northern parishes, where employment was, and condition that sufficient 
low cost housing was included to support those on low incomes.  
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that the creation of a new settlement was a 
serious option that was on the table and would be explored. He clarified that the table on 
page 13 of the report set out what the figures might mean for the district but not what it 
would mean, this would be addressed through the Local Plan review. 
 
Councillor R Boam felt that more houses should be built, as there was a requirement for 
them, adding that it had to be the right houses in the right places. 
 
Councillor T Saffell noted that he had suggested and identified a location and developers 
to build a new settlement over a year ago and felt that it needed to be investigated as 
soon as possible.  
 
Councillor J Geary noted that residents did not want any further development, however in 
the real world, it was not the case and the authority needed to start controlling what was 
required. He felt that many developments appeared to be ad hoc, adding on to the 
infrastructure that was already in place and noted that the current infrastructure was not 
capable of taking any more homes. He felt that the correct infrastructure needed to be put 
in place before one thousand homes a year were built.   
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised on infrastructure and what was needed 
would be something that would be addressed as part of the Local Plan Review. 
 
Councillor R Johnson agreed with Councillor Geary and noted that the ward that he 
covered had taken 52% of the required housing set out in the Local Plan with no proper 
infrastructure. He stated that the appendices answered all his questions and sought 
clarification as to whether the parish neighbourhood plan was safe. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised as it stood it was. 
 
The Legal Advisor sought clarification on the comments that were raised by Councillor M 
B Wyatt and asked him to confirm if these were his own views he was expressing or if he 
was voicing the concerns of the public, so to avoid any future concerns being raised over 
pre-determination as a member of the Planning Committee. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt confirmed that they were the views of the public that he was voicing.  
 
Proposal 2: Delivering First Homes 
 
Councillor J Legrys stated personally he was not keen on the first home project but was 
aware that the authority was and it would need to be delivered. He noted that the 
Government intended to set out a policy with a minimum of 25% affordable housing units 
to be secured and mostly delivered onsite, but expressed concerns that developers 
always seemed to find a way out of providing the required first homes following granting 
permission. He felt 25% was the right figure but questioned whether it would be delivered 

5



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

in reality. He noted that a future white paper would seek to abolish S106 contributions and 
CILs, putting it on the planning authority to put the appropriate infrastructure in at their 
expense. He felt that, having researched the details, it maybe that the proposals may not 
be delivered. He felt that the authority needed to have more information on the 
methodology on how MHCLG came up with the figures, to ensure that the numbers were 
acceptable and understood. 
 
Councillor R Johnson highlighted that in paragraph 3.12 it stated ‘First Homes of local first 
time buyers’ and asked how the authority would guarantee that it was locals who brought 
the houses. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that restrictions were included in the original 
consultation. He informed Members that a number of sites in the district, where affordable 
housing had been secured, where there was a requirement to sell the homes at a reduced 
market value and the buyers had to demonstrate that they were local. He explained how it 
was demonstrated that they were local and the various approaches that were taken by the
[...]
ning process.  
 
The committee then had opportunity to make any further comments on the report. 
 
In relation to public sector equality, Councillor J Legrys asked how it would affect the 
Council under the current Local Plan process to deal with Gypsies and Travellers. 
 

6



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that the question on public sector equality 
related to the proposals under the current consultation, which did not include anything 
specific on gypsies and travellers. 
 
Councillor J Legrys stated that a great deal of comments had been made about the 
proposals and felt that the minutes from the meeting should be considered at Cabinet 
meeting. He was uneasy about the consultation and felt there was a lack of understanding 
as to what the proposals meant to the Council. 
 
It was confirmed by officers that the minutes from the meeting would be submitted to the 
Cabinet, as additional papers, prior to the meeting the following week. 
 
Councillor V Richichi noted that compared to many other authorities who would only 
double the number of houses to be built and some reduced the number, NWL would be 
trebling the number. He asked that the Council challenge the number that was required. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that it had been covered in proposal 1, and 
drew member’s attention to the suggested response to question 5. 
 
Members agreed to include additional wording ‘Clarification is required as to what is a 
small to medium sized developer’ to question 17. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the inclusion of ‘Clarification is required as to what is a small to medium sized 
developer’ to question 17, it be recommended that Cabinet responds to the consultation in 
respect of Changes To The Current Planning System as set out in appendices 1-4 of the 
report. 
 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 6.48pm. 
Councillor T Saffell left the meeting at 6.53pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.14 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – THURSDAY 15 OCTOBER 2020 
 

Title of Report 
 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING, COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT – CONSULTATION ON PLANNING FOR THE 
FUTURE WHITE PAPER 

Presented by Ian Nelson 
Planning Policy Team Manager  
 

Background Papers  
Planning for the Future – 
White Paper 
  
  

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The proposed changes would have significant resource 
implications for the Council. The consultation recognises this and 
does refer to making additional resources available for local 
authorities. However, at this time the exact impact is unclear. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications Although there are no legal implications with submitting 
comments to this consultation, the suggested changes if 
implemented by the Government will have legal implications.   
 
Under the current system, each local planning authority must 
engage with neighbouring local planning authorities under the 
duty to co-operate provisions set out in legislation. This places a 
legal duty to engage with one another in the context of strategic 
cross boundary development matters. In addition, local planning 
authorities must demonstrate how they have complied with the 
duty at the independent examination of their Local Plan. The 
proposals under the White Paper seeks to remove this duty, 
along with other legal tests such as the current test of soundness 
in preparing local plans.  
 
The proposed changes to national planning legislation will need 
to be examined carefully as the Council continues to prepare for 
the substantive review of its local plan pending these proposed 
changes, as well as future reviews, particularly because the 
NPPF would become the primary source of policies for 
development management in England. The suggested changes 
will also mean future local plans would need to be completed 
within 30 months. 
 
The role of planning committees would be reduced, as the 
proposals create a far more centralised planning system. 
 
The Council would be subject to a new performance framework 
which would enable earlier intervention/sanction if ‘problems’ 
emerge and deadlines set are not met. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The suggested changes could have implication for how the 
Planning service is organised and resourced.  
 

Signed off by the Deputy Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To consider the Government’s White Paper entitled ‘Planning for 
the future’ 

9

Agenda Item 5

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/907647/MHCLG-Planning-Consultation.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/907647/MHCLG-Planning-Consultation.pdf


 

Recommendations THAT CABINET BE ADVISED THAT THIS COMMITTEE 
RECOMMENDS THAT CABINET RESPONDS TO THE 
CONSULTATION IN RESPECT OF THE PLANNING FOR THE 
FUTURE WHITE PAPER AS SET OUT IN SECTIONS 3 TO 5 
OF THE REPORT 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government is seeking views on 

proposed changes to the planning system set out in a White Paper (Planning for the 

Future) which it has issued for consultation. The consultation document can be viewed 

here. This consultation closes on 29 October 2020. 

1.2 The consultation states that the government wishes to “undertake fundamental reform of 

the planning system to address its underlying weaknesses”. 

1.3  To achieve this it sets out five overarching aims: 

 To streamline the planning process with more democracy taking place more 

effectively at the plan-making stage, and will replace the entire corpus of plan-

making law in England to achieve this; 

 To take a radical, digital-first approach to modernise the planning process. This 

means moving from a process based on documents to a process driven by data; 

 To bring a new focus on design and sustainability; 

 To improve infrastructure delivery in all parts of the country and ensure developers 

play their part, through reform of developer contributions; and 

 To ensure more land is available for the homes and development people and 

communities need, and to support renewal of our town and city centres 

 

1.4  These aims are then supported by three pillars with each pillar the subject of a number of 

proposals:  

 Pillar One – Planning for development (Proposals 1 to 10) 

 Pillar Two – Planning for beautiful and sustainable places (Proposals 11 to 18) 

 Pillar Three – Planning for infrastructure and connected places (Proposals 19 to 

24) 

 

1.5 There are a series of questions throughout the consultation document which largely relate 

to the actual proposals, although some of the proposals are not subject to a specific 

question. A number of questions (for examples questions 1 to 4 – see Appendix A) 

appear to be aimed more at members of the public rather than local authorities or other 

institutions. Therefore, no response is proposed to these questions in this report. Should 

members want a reply to these questions be included then they should advise officers of 

the suggested response.  

1.6 Section 2 provides an over view of why the government considers that reform is required.  

1.7 Sections 3 to 5 this report provide an outline of the various proposals. The box after each 

proposal sets out the specific questions and the suggested response (in bold).  

1.8 As this is a White Paper it is inevitable that there is a lack of detail. This does make 

responding quite difficult as ultimately it is the details which will determine whether the 

proposals are successful or not. For this reason, a nu
[...]
tural 

Beauty, Conservation Areas, Local Wildlife Sites and important areas of green 

space). The text suggests that some development might still be ‘permissible’. 

 

The consultation suggests that an alternative approach would be to limit permission in 

principle to areas identified for substantial growth (i.e. growth areas). 

5. Do you agree that Local Plans should be simplified in line with our proposals? 
[Yes / No / Not sure. Please provide supporting statement.] 
 
No. 
 
The proposed approach is too simplistic. Dividing all land into areas implies that 
impacts can be neatly contained in their respective areas. However, land types do 
not respect natural boundaries. For example, nature, and the wider environment are 
cross-boundary matters and do not sit neatly within such a rigid approach. How 
will wildlife and the natural environment be protected when it is located outside a 
'protected' area? The approach potentially conflicts with the Environment Bill's 
proposals on biodiversity net gain and improvement plans. 
 
Such an approach also does not provide sufficient flexibility to deal with changing 
circumstances. For example, if an area is identified as being Protected but a major 
proposal arises for the creation of a significant number of new and well paid jobs 
as a result of inwards investment, then such a proposal could not be supported, 

11



 

unless the policy pertaining to the Protected area allowed for such circumstances 
in which case how is this different to the current approach?  
 
It is not clear as to whether Protected Areas could include areas within an 
otherwise Growth Area. It is noted that some Protected Areas would be defined 
nationally and some locally, but there is a lack of clarity as to how such areas 
would be defined or what flexibility there would be for local authorities in defining 
such areas.  The term ‘Protected’ could be misleading if some form of development 
is to be allowed and so an alternative form of word
[...]
t of the Local Plan review.  

Recommendations THAT MEMBERS: 
 

(I) NOTE THE OUTCOME FROM THE INFRASTRUCTURE 
STUDY AND LANDSCAPE SENSTIVITY APPRAISAL; 

(II) NOTE THAT NONE OF THE FOUR SITES IDENTIFIED 
IN THE REPORT ARE TO BE DISCOUNTED AT THIS 
TIME; AND 

(III) NOTE THE INTENTION TO DEVELOP OPTIONS FOR A 
POTENTIAL FUTURE DEEVLOPMENT STRATEGY 

 
 
 
 

33

Agenda Item 6

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/strategic_housing_and_economic_land_availabilty_assessment
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/strategic_housing_and_economic_land_availabilty_assessment
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/strategic_housing_and_economic_land_availabilty_assessment
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/potential_strategic_sites_infrastructure_study/Potential%20Strategic%20Sites%20Infrastructure%20Study.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/potential_strategic_sites_infrastructure_study/Potential%20Strategic%20Sites%20Infrastructure%20Study.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/potential_strategic_sites_infrastructure_study/Potential%20Strategic%20Sites%20Infrastructure%20Study.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/appraisal_of_site_a_b_c_and_d/Appraisal%20of%20Sites%20A%20B%20C%20D.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/appraisal_of_site_a_b_c_and_d/Appraisal%20of%20Sites%20A%20B%20C%20D.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/appraisal_of_site_a_b_c_and_d/Appraisal%20of%20Sites%20A%20B%20C%20D.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/appraisal_of_site_a_b_c_and_d/Appraisal%20of%20Sites%20A%20B%20C%20D.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/appraisal_of_site_a_b_c_and_d/Appraisal%20of%20Sites%20A%20B%20C%20D.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/appraisal_of_site_a_b_c_and_d/Appraisal%20of%20Sites%20A%20B%20C%20D.pdf
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/local_plan_review_evidence_base
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/local_plan_review_evidence_base


 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 Members will recall that the Council’s Strateg
[...]
gation Donington Park 

 

43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning for the Future White Paper - Response to Consultation
	6 Potential Strategic Sites Infrastructure Study
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Remote meeting using 
Microsoft Teams on THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Harrison, D Bigby, R Boam, J Hoult, R Johnson, J Legrys, V Richichi, A C Saffell, 
N Smith and M B Wyatt  
 
In Attendance: Councillors D Everitt, R Ashman and M D Hay  
 
Officers:  Mr I Nelson, Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Miss S Odedra, C Colvin and Mr T Delaney 
 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

15 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor D Harrison declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 - Planning for the Future 
White Paper - Response to Consultation, as a member of Leicestershire County Council, 
through which he had taken part in discussions about the paper. 

 
 

16 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

17 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Harrison, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 24 September 2020 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

18 PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE WHITE PAPER - RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members. He presented each 
of the three pillars set out in the consultation document one by one taking questions after 
each one. 
 
Pillar 1: Planning for development 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that a member had raised a question prior to 
the meeting about the response to question 5, in relation to areas designated as one of 
three categories. The member had raised concerns about the wording of the second 
paragraph and after discussions, officers agreed that a slight change to the wording was 
required. Therefore it was proposed that an amendment be made so that the paragraph  
reads:- 
 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

“Such an approach also does not provide sufficient flexibility to deal with changing 
circumstances. For example, if an area is identified as being Protected but a major 
proposal arises for the creation of a significant number of new and well paid jobs as a 
result of inwards investment, and the Council representing the local community wished to 
support it, then such a proposal could not be supported. The wording at page 29 of the 
White Paper suggests some development might be permissible in Protected areas. If this 
is what is intended, how is this different to the current approach? “ 
   
The member in question thanked Mr Nelson for the slight change of wording, even though 
in his opinion it was not 100% satisfactory, he was happy to support the proposed 
responses. The member raised concerns about the the amount of flexibility suggested 
within the White Paper in respect of Protected areas. He felt that the authority should not 
find itself back in the situation that it had found itself in with the current Local Plan where 
there were too many caveats in relation to the protection of the countryside.  
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager understood  these concerns and highlighted that 
page 29 of the White Paper seemed to suggest that some development would still be 
permissible, although further clarity was required from Government. 
 
Thanks were conveyed to Mr Nelson for addressing the concerns that had been received 
and for the excellent responses that had been provided to the 25 questions. He accepted 
that planning legislation needed updating but noted that there was countrywide concern 
over the White Paper. He felt that the paper put the developer first and hoped that the final 
consideration of the changes did not get put back. He hoped that following all the hard 
work of the officers, Cabinet would support the response to be submitted to Whitehall and 
that Whitehall would take  note of the responses and work across the political parties to 
develop a planning act fit for the 21st Century. 
 
A member noted that there was no inclusion in the paper about nature accessible green 
spaces in the new proposed Growth or Renewal areas and that wildlife was the foundation 
of nature. It was further  noted that the paper sought to abolish the legal duty of care.  The 
member queried, how safe was the Hugglescote and Donington-le-Heath Neighbourhood  
Plan was without the duty to co-operate? 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that he did not think that the abolishment of 
the legal duty of care would make any difference to the Neighbourhood Plan, as such 
plans were prepared under their own separate pieces of legislation. 
 
Members reiterated their support in relation to the robust responses that the officers had 
provided. They  felt that the White Paper, as proposed, had not addressed all of the 
issues and  Responses from other external professional planning groups, who were in 
opposition to the paper was also highlighted. Members  noted the response to question 7b 
and felt that it was an ideal opportunity to add that the authority was in favour of high level 
strategic plans, and that without these plans it would be difficult to resolve cross boundary 
issues. It was asked if some wording could be added about the general support for 
increased regional planning strategies. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that if the committee was minded to support 
the inclusion of wording that referred to the need for wider strategic planning he would be 
happy to add something to the response. 
 
The proposals were supported by the committee. 
 
Pillar 2: Planning for beautiful and sustainable places. 
 
There were no comments from the committee. 
 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Pillar 3: Planning for infrastructure and connected places. 
 
A member  felt that the responses were fair and honest, but noted that the 3rd pillar was 
the most difficult to understand. Concerns were  expressed  over developers who 
backtracked on their S106 responsibilities after permission had been granted and it was  
felt that the White Paper did not address this issue. The same member  highlighted that 
under the current Government proposals local authorities and private infrastructure 
providers would have to first borrow money to put services/infrastructure in place, whilst 
waiting for the developer to pay the monies secured pursuant to the development. The 
member urged all members to lobby the LGA to respond to Government to ask how local 
authorities and service providers would reclaim their funds if the developer subsequently 
went into liquidation.  
 
A member  praised the response to question 22a in relation to the proposed levy and 
viability, as it was  felt that there were significant issues that had been picked up within the 
response. It was felt that developers should not pay more for the land being purchases 
than necessary so that future requirements including the provision of infrastructure could 
be met. Member’s hoped that the Government would listen to the response. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Harrison   and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee recommends that Cabinet responds to the consultation in respect of the 
Planning for the Future White Paper as set out in sections 3 to 5 of the report, subject to 
the following amendments:- 
 

1. The second paragraph of question 5 be amended to state: 
“Such an approach also does not provide sufficient flexibility to deal with changing 
circumstances. For example, if an area is identified as being Protected but a major 
proposal arises for the creation of a significant number of new and well paid jobs 
as a result of inwards investment, and the Council representing the local 
community wished to support it, then such a proposal could not be supported. The 
wording at page 29 of the White Paper suggest some development might be 
permissible in Protected areas. If this is what is intended, how is this different to 
the current approach? “ 

 
          And  
 

2. At the end of question 7b the following be inserted: 
“It is also suggested that cross boundary issues could be best addressed through 
some form of formal strategic planning (i.e. greater than local authority level).” 

 
 

19 POTENTIAL STRATEGIC SITES INFRASTRUCTURE STUDY 
 
The Chairman advised that he had received a request to speak from Councillor M Hay 
and invited him to address the committee. 
 
Councillor M Hay addressed the committee advising that his ward covered one of the 
proposed development sites. He praised officers for the report and was impressed with 
the level of detail that had gone into the work, especially around infrastructure, which he 
felt was a lynchpin for the style of development addressed in the report. He acknowledged 
that more housing was needed and the infrastructure requirements to support it, but urged 
officers to take into consideration the quality of life for both the new and existing residents 
within the area. He highlighted that any new development in the north of the district had to 
work, as if not it would have a knock- on effect on  the existing amenities and traffic in the 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Castle Donington Wards. He added that it had to be done correctly not only for residents 
now, but those in the future.  
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor M Hay for his comments and asked him to put them in 
writing to the officers so that they were able to provide responses. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to members. 
 
It was noted that some members  supported a new settlement in principal but felt that it 
should be a new settlement, not a settlement bolted on to an existing community. It was 
considered  that lessons needed to be learnt in relation to the lack of concern from the 
developers in relation to the Grange Road sites over the impact to  existing residents of 
Hugglescote’s quality of life from the bolt on development. It was requested that the 
terminology ‘quality of life’ be included in responses and ensured that the Council learns 
from these experiences. 
 
One member  felt that the main issues that needed to be taken into account were the 
experiences and problems that had arisen within the Hugglescote ward in relation to the 
South East Coalville developments, and that infrastructure needed to be put  inbefore 
development commenced. It was  asked whether the flightpath of aircraft going over the 
sites listed was considered when the study was carried out? 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that it was looked at and the view was that 
these matters would be dealt with through development management systems or local 
plan policies. Therefore, at that stage, air and noise issues would not prohibit 
development.  
 
Members were pleased that officers were carrying out the work and acknowledged that 
self-contained new settlements would be needed rather than bolting on to existing 
communities, without the necessary infrastructure first being in place. It was  asked if 
officers could advise why the inspector had turned down the sites in Essex and whether 
the work already undertaken by the council had given them confidence that the authority 
would not face the outcome as that in Essex. Reference was made to the junction close to 
site D where it was felt that the infrastructure could be improved. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that the reasons the sites had been turned 
down in Essex were because the inspectors were not convinced that the developments 
would be deliverable due to their size. As a result officers began thinking about the 
proposals and trying to fill in any gaps as early as possible. 
 
A member advised that he was pleased that information had been sought on the site that 
he had put forward, however he noted that external support could be sought and he would 
be happy to meet officers to discuss. He asked that the proposal be moved forward. He 
stated that he would be happy to work with a fellow councillor whose concerns he shared. 
. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor V Richichi   and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(I) The outcome from the infrastructure study and landscape sensitivity appraisal be 
noted; 
 

(II) None of the four sites identified in the report are to be discounted at this time be 
noted; and  
 



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

(III) The intention to develop options for a potential future development strategy be 
noted. 

 
Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 6.45pm 
Councillor T Saffell left the meeting at 7.07pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.07 pm 
 

 


